

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

ROBERT F. COLWELL,) SUPREME CT. NO. 20-0545
JR., D.D.S.,)
)
Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
v.)
)
MCNA INSURANCE)
COMPANY and MANAGED)
CARE OF NORTH)
AMERICA, INC., D/B/A)
MCNA DENTAL AND)
MCNA DENTAL PLANS,)
)
Defendants-Appellants)

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA
HON. JAMES HECKERMAN, Judge

APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Anne M. Breitreutz, AT0001103
Rodney C. Dahlquist, Jr., NE Bar #23912
Dornan, Troia, Howard, Breitreutz & Conway PC, LLO
1403 Farnam Street, Suite 232
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
Ph.: (402) 884-7044
Fax: (402) 884-7045
Abreit@dltlawyers.com
Rodney@dltlawyers.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review 5

Argument 7

I. The authority cited by Colwell confirms that the District Court erred in applying a federal family planning “Any Willing Provider” Rule to a dentist. 8

II. Iowa Code 249N.6(1), read in conjunction with the applicable IAC, is not categorical or unbounded. 12

III. MCNA’s network of general dentists in Colwell’s area meets sufficiency standards, thereby permitting removal of Colwell from the network. 19

IV. The contract between the State of Iowa and MCNA permits nonrenewal of Colwell’s Provider Contract 22

V. The Provider Contract permits MCNA to elect not to renew Colwell’s contract at the conclusion of the term ..25

VI. MCNA’s notice of nonrenewal of Colwell’s Provider Contract was valid, and not a breach of the Provider Agreement..... 28

Conclusion..... 29

Certificate of Cost..... 29

Certificate of Compliance..... 29

Certificate of Service and Filing 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brakke v. Iowa Dept. of Natural Resources, 897 N.W.2d 522 (2017)..... 5, 17

Daub v. New Hampshire DHHS, 97 A.3d 241 (N.H. 2014) 5, 10

Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Betlach, 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 5, 10, 11

Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Anderson, 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 5, 10

PPGC v. Gee, 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 5, 10

State v. Coleman, 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018) 5, 14

TLC Home Health Care, L.L.C. v. Iowa Dept. of Human Services, 638 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 2002)..... 5, 14

Statutes and Ordinances

Iowa Code 249A.15(2)..... 6, 17

Iowa Code 249N.2(4) 6, 13

Iowa Code 249N.2(13) 6, 13

Iowa Code 249N.6 6, 17, 18

Iowa Code 249N.6(1) 5, 6, 12, 13, 17

Iowa Code 514C.13(1)(g)..... 6, 17

Other

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)..... 5, 8, 9, 11

42 CFR § 431.15(b)(2)..... 5, 9

42 CFR § 438.12(b)(1)..... 5, 9

42 CFR § 438.12(b)(3)..... 5, 9

441 IAC 73, Preamble..... 6, 18

441 IAC 73.8(2) 5, 9

441 IAC 74.12 6, 16

441 IAC 74.12(1)(b) 6, 15, 16

ARC 2361..... 6, 15
